








































































































Q. Why did you change your economic policy? 

A. It would be more accurate to describe the economic proposals 

announced in the State of the Union message as a change in 

emphasis rather than a change in policy. Our three challenges 

are inflation, recession, and energy dependence. The emphasis 

of our economic efforts must now shift from inflation to jobs. 

This shift in emphasis reflects the decline in economic activity 

and the rapid increase in unemployment. In response to this 

slack in the economy, there have been indications of some easing 

in inflationary pressures. While we must now take action to 

support a recovery from the recession, this does not mean that 

we should be less concerned about the long term need for price 

stability and the restraint in Federal spending which is nec­

essary to achieve that stability. 

Seidman 



Q- Can you be certain that pe.ople will spend the additional 

money they receive through tax reductions and provide the • 

hoped for stimulus to the economy? 
. 
' 

A. It is, of course, difficult to confidently predict what con­

sumers will do with more money in their pockets. If consumers 

do save a large fraction of the tax reduction, additJonal funds 

will be available for investment in housing construction and 

other job creating activity. Many have suggested that the 

current ~~ack in spending results from consumer uncertainty 

regarding the economy's future. The President's economic program 

demonstrates his commitment to restoring a prosperous economy 

and these measures should go a long way to relieving uncertainty. 

Seidman 1-17-75 



Q: Why does the economic program concentrate on tax cuts rather 

than increasing Government expenditures? 

A: Increasing Government expenditures or reducing Government •' 
•, 

·revenues will help stimulate the economy. At the present 

time a tax cut is preferable for two reasons. First,.a iax 

cut \vill have a much quicker and more immediate· impact on the 

economy; Government spending programs, if tney are to be 

effective, require much tirne and planning prior to implementa-

tion. The recession should be dealt with now. Secondly, 

and equally i~portant, past history suggests that increased 

Government expenditures tend to become permanent and placet 

increasing demands on the Federal budget: Even \vhile dealing 

with recession it is important that we not lose sight of our 

long term objectives of bringing Federal expenditures under 

·control to bring the budget into balance \.vhen the economy 

recovers. 

It is interesting that in recent weeks opinions among economists 

are virtually unanimous that under current conditions tax cuts 

are preferp~le to an expenditure stimulus • 

. . 
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Q. Won't the increased deficits resulting from the temporary 

tax cut place a strain on financial markets and raise interest 

rates because of the financing needs by the Treasury? 

A. The larger deficit will need to be financed by increased 

borrowing by the Treasury. The tax cut is only temporary, 

however, and the increase in Treasury financing needs will 

come at a time when business borrowing demands are relatively 

low during the recession. As the economy recovers, Treasury 

bOrrowing to offset·the revenue loss from the tax cut will 

decline. 

lt is also necessary to recognize that a large part of· 

the deficit is the result of the recession and the lower tax 

revenues that are raised when business and sales are slack. 

Another-major_part is the result of temporarily higher Fede~al 

outlays to pay more unemployment insurance benefits and to 

provide public servi?e employment. Changes in the deficit 

from these· sources help to. stabilize the business cycle and 

support recovery_as they have in previous recessions. 

While the deficits projected for this year and next ~re 
.. 

large, this is to a large extent attributable to the inflation 

that has occurred and growth in th~ economy. The projected 

·'· 
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Federal budget deficits are not unusually large compared to 

the 1958 recession, for example, after growth and inflation 

have been taken into account, and credit markets in which 
. ' 

the deficits must be financed have also expanded·. Consequently, 
. -

it should be possible to accommodate Federal bOrrowing needs 

without unduly disturbing credit markets or raising interest 

rates, provided Federal spending is held in ch~ck so that the 

deficit is reduced when the economy recovers. 

Seidman 1-17-75 
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_.l_VZR.AGE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 

Question: 

Though each State has its own unemployment insurance law, and 
benefits vary as a consequence, can you give us some idea of the 
average amount a jobless person receives each week? 

Answer: 

The national average weekly benefit amount for total unemployment 
is $67. 00. 

January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 



PUBLIC SERVICE JOBS 

Question: 

How many public service jobs are now available for the nation's 
unemployed workers? 

Answer: 

In i'Qund lnumbers, about .300, 000~. It :is difficult to know exactly how 
many jobs have been established by the state and local governments 
to whom funds have been granted, as the annual salaries could range 
.from .$5, 000 or .$6,. 000 a year to as much as $10, 000. In all, about 

;.. '" .~.;,,, $1.;9t<billi.on has .:been .allocated sillce last June, and we ate. urging 
that the jobs be created and filled as quickly as possible. 

January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 



UNEMPLOYMENT 

Question: 

Recent reports indicate that unemployment has been ns1ng rapidly. 
How high is unemployment at the present? When was the last time 
unemployment was this high? What steps are being taken to ease the 
plight of the jobless? 

Answer: 
. . : .. t .. 

The inos~ recent figure~ available, those for December 1974, show that 
there were 6. 5 million persons unemployed and the Nation's unemployment• 
rate wa.s 7.1 perce1.1t. ·. The last time_that joblessnes,s was this, high was 
iri May~T96'r.!ftne'<aepth of' 'tne '196d- I96'1 re't~es'sf~.m. We are deeply' , ... 
concerned over this rapid rise in unemployment and have taken a number 
of steps, both direct and indirect, to help ease the plight of the unemployed. 
Steps of a direct nature include a recent extension of the length of time 
that an unemployed person may continue to receive unemployment compen­
sation payments, the extension of coverage to previously uncovered worker 
groups, and the creation of a sizeable number of public service jobs 
throughout the United States. A less direct measure--but one that should 
have a powerful impact on the economy- -is the income tax reduction that 
I have proposed; this should have the effect of increasing consumption 
and, in turn, stimulating production and employment. 

January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 
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UNEMPLOYMENT 

Question: 

Although the unemployment rate was 7. 1 percent for all workers in 
December, this does not tell us about the jobless situation of key worker 
groups such as household heads and married men. What are their 

.unemploym.ent rates? . And ,how about workers in the ;construction and 
automobile industries? Hasn't joblessness hit them particularly hard? 

Answer: 

~" .t·~·' -~ 
'• ),..C:.. 

·' Despite·othe fact that the unemployment rates of hou-sehold h'ead~ and ' '· , .. , •:' '·" ·1 

·· .. n .:~ ~:l:naD:t'i~dym~n·arewe-11-.below the: o.verall jobless rate o£·7~ l pel-cent·, they'.f'P 
have still shown sizeable increases in recent months. In December, .. P .. 

tre jobless ratefor household heads was 4. 5 percent, the highest point it 
has reached since the s.eries began in J 963. The December unemployment 
r?-te for married men was 3. 7 percent. You are correct in your statement 

, that workers in the construction and automobile industries have been hard 
hit by rising joblessnes.s. In December, the unemployment rate for workers 
in the construction industry was 15 percent, the: highest it has been since ~ ~ 

1961, while the jobless .rate for automobile workers reached 20 percent. 

January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 



DEPLETIO~ 0?: STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUNDS 

Question: 

What would happen if one or more States had so much unemployment 
and drain on their unemployment insurance funds that they became 
totally depleted? vVhat is the status of State unemployment insurance 
funds? · 

Answer: 

Four States are now borrowing from a Federal loan fund. Other States 
may n~eq J::~lp if_<;:Ur!'e:q.t levels .. of pay~~n,ts co.Il.tinue,,or incre.a~.e. 
· Ther~ is n,ow $4?0 millio.n avai,laqle anq t:!le G9v~n::r:unentis committed 

. by'la~ t~ make {;;~th~~- ·a:d.J.in:~es t~· the fu~d ficin. g·~~~ral ~e.;enu~-~ if 
needed. 

January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 



SLOW PUBLIC SERVICE HIRING 

Question: 

The Labor Department reported about two weeks ago that states and 
local communities had filled only about a third of the 170, 000 public 
service jobs financed last year under the Comprehensive Employ­
ment and Training Ad. What is being done to speed up the hiring . 
of unemployed workers in .these· jobs? Also, how do you intend to 
prevent a similar slowness in filling public service jobs in the new 
emergency program you recently signed into law? 

Answer: 

:i.- , ~>·· 11' .. 0..$peed .up. hiring~unde.:r~the.:CE:I'A public servicejohs:pr.ngram; : 
the Labor Department has told the states and localities to; set numerical 
hiring targets for the end .of January and the end of February. ·If these 
hiring targets a:re not met by February 10, steps will be taken to 
improve performance. or to transfer unspent funds to some other 
governmental unit in the same area that is able to create the jobs 
and fill them. 

In the new emergency jobs program I approved December· 31,. we are tL~ 

using more of a project approach that will permit faster hiring. If 
the local sponsors do not meet at least 80 percent of their monthly 
hiring targets over the life of the 13-month program, we can immed-
iately reallocate the unused funds to another agency in the same 
geographical area that can fill the jobs promptly. 

- January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 



UNEMPLOYMENTINSU~~NCE 

Question: 

You recently signed some new unemployment insurance bills. Would 
you outline what they will do? 

Answer: 

There are two new bills that together will help almost all jobless 
workers.· 

First, the Emergency Unemployment Compensation Act provides an 
additional 13 weeks of benefits for workers already in the Federal­
State system of unemployment compensation. 

·~J .:,, :_:._·L,?~_.._--, ,pt·.. " .. ('-f~ t;-:-1 ~-· 

Second, Title II of the Emergency Jobs and Unemployment Assistance 
.. _.,.Act creates· a temporary·unemployment ins·ur·ance program for jobless 

workers ·not otherwtse eligible for payments under any other State or 
Federal programs, including principally State' and local government 
ernploye·es, farmworkers and domestic workers. 

Both programs are administered by the States under agreements with 
the Secr·etary of Labor. · · 

January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 
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:..0?\G EMPLOYMENT SERVICE LINES 

Question: 

What is being done to help shorten those long lines at employment 
service and unemployment insurance offices? 

Answer: 

. Along with the emergency jobs.,a.nd benefits legislation 1 signed a few 
.; ·: weeks ago was.an appropriation :of,$~49 million to- in.¢'rease tlle staffs · 

of those offfces by sonie 16, 000 p:eople. The Unemployi:nent insurance 
.offices wilLbe' getting 15, 000 new .people to help speed up service and 

· the Employment Service 6ffices are getting another 1, 200 people. With 
this added staff, .. now being hired ars. rapidly as possible, we ce·rtainly 
hope to make a sizable reduction in waiting time for those forced to 
wait in such lines. 

_January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 



.=::C'-L~USTION OF REGULAR BENEFITS 

Question: 

What happens when a jobless person exhausts all of his regular 
unemployment compensation benefits? 

Answer: 

In 19 States, such an individual can go immediately to Federal-State 
extended benefits, -<1,~d! irt turn. to.Fegeral supplemental benefits. By 
.the .last week in F.ehr:tJ..a.~y this will be· true in all States. 

·January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 



UNEMPLOYMENT 

Question: 

Has the recent increase in unemployment been largely confined to certain 
groups in the economy such as the automobile and construction industries 
or has the jump in joblessness been more widespread? .: 

Answer: 

Th:e~ risi:r,t'g tide in joblessness that we have experienced in r~cent months 
. has ~~f~cte4 virtually: every worker group in the e~onomy. • In December, 
: the unemployment rates for nearly all;worker groups were ·at or near 
~?th.eil! hi~st pt;>i:ntsi since-::the :re}cessi'§>;n of 1960-' 1961 ancl 19S'i"-19S8~ 

Although:a common image is that the unemployed are compris:e'd almost 
-entirely of male hlue--:coUar workers,: the statistics. show that this is 
not .entirely the case.,. Indeed, adult males have been hit very hard by 
rising unemployment, but the unemplo:yrnent rate for adult females in 
December, at 7. 2 percent, was the highest it has been since monthly 
statistics w.ere collected in 1948 .. And although blue~collar workers have 
registered sizeable increases in unemployment in recent months, white­
.collar workers have also been sever.ely affected. In December, their 
jobless rate was 4. 1 percent, an alltime high monthly figure. 

So you can see that the increase in unemployment has not been confined 
to any one or two particular trouble spots. It is a problem which has 

-. permeated throughout the entire economy and is a problem which must 
be quickly solved. 

January 17, 1975 
R. D. S. 
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QUESTION- In place of tariffs, why didn't the Administration 
propose import quotas to limit the amount of 
imported oil the nation's use? 

ANSWER 

FURTHER 
INFO 

- I am opposed to import quota systems because 
they have not worked in the past. More 
importantly, they force government into complex 
allocation schemes which we are trying to 
avoid in our new energy program. 

- A program to limit imports by quota under 
current conditions would have to be fundamentally 
different from our previous import quota system. 
In the past, we instituted quotas to protect the 
development of domestic supplies from cheap 
imports. Now the average price of domestic oil 
is substantially lower than the average cost of 
imported oil. Thus, the historical reason for 
imposing a quota does not exist, unless we allow do­
mestic prices to rise above imported oil prices. 

The Administration has also announced a goal of 
deallocation. If we reimposed a quota system, 
we probably would have to increase the 
scale of allocations to protect the economies of the 
New England and Middle Atlantic states. In 
those regions, utilities and certain industries 
are heavily dependent on imported residual 
oil. It would be very difficult to replace 
imported supplies with residual oil produced in 
domestic refineries. In the past, a series 
of exceptions had to be made in the quota pro­
gram to meet such special needs. 

The concept of using import quotas to restrain 
demand also has serious short-comings. Initi­
ating a mandatory import reduction program, 
using quotas, without making provision for 
demand reduction and rationing would cause 
shortages, a decrease in GNP, an increase in 
unemplo)Tient, inflationary pressure, and further 
price distortions. Consequently, I favor a program 
which reduces oil demand directly and by market 
forces rather than just cutting imports 
arbitrarily. 



QUESTION 

ANSHER 

FURTHER 
INFO 

A-23 

1{hat do vou exnect to be the benefits of 
decontrolling "old" oil and natural gas 
prices? 

Decontrolling oil prices should stem the 
decline in U.S. crude oil production, in­
crease competition in petroleum products 
marketing, and put additional pressure on 
high-priced imported petroleum supplies. 
Decontrolling natural gas prices would end 
the economic distortions such as fuel switch­
ing caused by underpricing this fuel, bring 
supply into balance with demand, and eliminate 
regional disparities in the supply and pricing 
of natural gas. 

Decontrolling "old" domestic crude oil \·muld 
encourage. additional production from fields 
nm-1 under price controls. The stripper well 
exemption from the FEA's price control author­
ity offers a powerful incentive to cut pro­
duction or to allow production from old fi~lds 
to decline, rather than investing in improved 
recovery methods. 

In addition, decontrolling "old" oil v-muld tend 
to increase competition in product narketinp.;. 
Only part of increased gasoline prices can be 
accounted for by increased crude oil prices. 
The remainder is attributable to international 
transfer orices, inflation and excessive ler 
margins. -Consumers are oaying as much for 
products as they ~vould under price decontrol; 
profits are going to distribution and marketing 
rather than production. 

Finally, decontrolling domestic crude prices 
would put pressure on petroleum imports in 
several different ways" Any price increases 
would curb consumption, any increase in domestic 
production would reduce imports, and comp s 
will have more incentive to resist hi ort 
orices when thev no lon~er have low-cost, ~ ce­
~ontrolled crud~ to ave~age in. 



A-23 
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The result of natural gas regulation has been 
overconsumption and uneconomic choices of gas 
as a fuel. Shortages have meant non-market 
allocation among gas consumers, plus restric­
tions both on new consumers and on grmv-th in 
higher-value, non-fuel uses. ReF,ional fuel 
cost disparities have been exacerbated bv 
emergence of intrastate, unregulated markets 
and because shortages mean substitution of 
expensive imports when supply contracts expire. 



A-46 

QUESTION - The Sierra Club says that the 5-year delay in 
auto exhaust clean up rules means the President 
is "giving away something for nothing" because 
he is asking, not requiring, Detroit to come up 
with better fuel economy. He is "giving away an 
improvement in air quality for no definite 
improvement in fuel economy." What is your 
reaction? 

ANSWER - I strongly endorse the President's proposal 
for delaying mandatory auto emission standards 
and disagree with the allegation that this 
action will result in "giving away something 
for nothing." To the contrary, the President's 
proposal takes full cognizance of the sharp 
downturn in economic activity and in automobile 
sales, providing for a more realistic and less 
disruptive development of emission control 
equipment, while at the same time achieving 
a 40% increase in fuel efficiency. Moreover, 
the President's plan will result in full 
compliance with the primary auto emission standards 
now in effect. 

The proposal to extend the time required to comply 
with the original 1977 auto emission standards 
is based on the need to balance fuel conservation 
measures with the Clean Air Act requirements. 
Simply proceeding with the present schedule 
for emission controls would have involved the 
additional consumption of 1 1/2 to 5 1/2 
billion gallons of gasoline per year by 1980. 
By extending the time required to comply with 
the final emission limitations, we will achieve 
a 40 percent improve~ent in fuel consurnpcion. 



A-48 

QUESTION - Considering the inflationary impact of an oil 
tax increase of the size the Administration 
proposes, why do you see it as preferable to a 
non-inflationary program to cut energy use by 
mandatory allocations of petroleum, gasoline 
rationing? 

ANSWER The Administration is fighting both inflation 
and unemployment. Mandatory allocations and 
rationing of petroleum would create individual 
hardship, "hidden inflation," commodity 
shortages--causing other product price increases, 
and unemployment. 

FURTHER 
INFO 

- ·The higher gasoline and fuel oil prices caused 
by the Administration import license fees and 
domestic taxes on petroleum will be rebated to 
the consumer via offsetting tax cuts. This pro­
cedure may cause some inequities and hardships. 
However, anyone who went through the gasoline 
rationing debates last year will readily recog­
nize that r~tioning creates just as many, or 
more, inequities and hardships, with a cost of 
administration of well over $1 billion. 

. 
Limits of petroleum imports, without increased 
domestic production will create shortages and 
what economists call "hidden inflation." The 
shortages will necessitate either rationing or 
lines at the gas stations, such as we ~~d last 
winter. With commodity shortages there is 
tremendous pressure for price increases, not 
only with the commodity in short supply, but 
with any acceptable substitutes. PricG controls 
in the petroleum market, with s~ortages, would 
necessitate further controls and allocations in 
natural gas, LNG, coal, and electricity. 

It has been estimated that a decrease in 1 million 
barrels per day of oil imports, without off­
setting oil price increases would raise unemploy­
ment by 400,000. This is clearly unacceptable. 



A-50 

QUESTION - tvouldn't it be more fair to ration gasoline 
rather than to rely on higher prices which 
hit low income groups but don't bother the 
rich very much? 

ANSlvER ~ Gasoline rationing--or any other type of 
rationing--gives the illusion of fairness. 
In practice, however, some bureaucrat--local 
or Federal--has to decide in a way that has 
to be arbitrary hmv many gallons per week 
each individual gets. There would be no way 
for such a system to be operated fairly. 
Furthermore, the task \vould be gigantic in 
our present-day economy and would require 
thousands of people to enforce and millions 
of dollars to operate. Even so, there is no 
way for the system to \>:ork properly in the 
sense of most people bcJicving that they 
are being tre~ted cquit~bly. Even greater 
difficulties would occur ~h0n people moved from 
one home to another and during tne creation of 
new bus1nesses. There is a great fallacy that 
rationing would be necessary for only a brief 
period of time so that the serious inequities could 
probably be temporarily tolerated. The energy 
problems requiring conservation are not temporary. 
That is why any meaning~ul adjustment of energy 
consU'IT!otion must he basc::d on a pro~ ram the people 
will s~pport on a permanent basis. The market 
price approach may not be popular but at leas the 
people have the right to cnoose how they want to 
spend their money. 

Fairness is important, probably the most 
important thing of all. In our tax proposals 
to rebat0 the receipts from the energy tax, 
the emphasis is where it is needed most--at 
low and middle income l~vcls. 



D-7 

QUESTION - Some OPEC nations are claiming that the proposed 
gasoline tariff runs counter to the professed 
spirit of freer 'tvorld trade. Do you expect their 
reaction to be the start of far more serious 
problems with OPEC countries? 

ANSWER No, a tariff on gasoline would have a r;'.inimum 
effect upon our trade with OPEC and anv reaction 
on their part would be unwarranted and hence un­
expected. 

FURTHER 
INFO 

- Only 2% of U.So energy imports are in the form 
of gasoline. In fact all light products add up 
to about 11% of petroleum imports. This situa­
tion is not likely to change due to economic 
factors which make product movement and storage 
more costly than moving the crude oil and 
refining it·near final markets. Therefore, 
tariffs on gasoline and other light products 
will not effect current or future OPEC trade. 
Any reaction by OPEC would not have economic 
justification. 

As far as the free trade issue is concerned, 
the U"S. has not reversed its policvo Most 
COUntries recognize the right of R COUntry to 
limit imports on com.r:1odities ;:v-hen national 
security-is threatened. This is the only 
reason the U.S. would limit petroleum imports 
through tariffs or quotas. The capricious 
price and supply (e~bar~o) actions of certain 
OPEC members leaves the~ little roo~ ~o 
criticize nations which take measures to 
protect themselves from such behavior. 



QUESTION - Since you have recommended a tariff on 
imported crude oil are you prepared to 
recommend similar levels of protection 
for industries that really need it? 

F-62 

- No. The purpose of the import fee on imported 
crude oil is not to protect domestic industry, 
but instead to equalize costs of crude oil 
from foreign and domestic sources as a part 
of the program using the market mechanism to 
encourage energy conservation. The import 
fee has as a counterpart a domestic excise 
tax of the same size. Any windfall gains to 
domestic crude oil producers will be absorbed 
by the proposed windfall profits tax. 

.. 1 



G-24 

QUESTION - Where would the u.s. get the money to put into 
the $25 billion Simon-Kissinger fund? From 
energy taxes? 

ANS\VER We are still in the process of considering various 
techniques for funding the United States contribution 
to the solidarity fund, including appropriations, 
appropriated borrowing authority, borrowing authority, 
and guarantees with appropriations to come if they 
are needed. We are consulting with members of Congress 
on the best way to proceed. 



G-25 

QUESTION - How would you characterize the cooperation among 
OECD countries and especially the cooperation of 
France with respect to international monetary and 
energy problems. French Finance Minister Fourcade's 
comment "there is solidarity in the OPEC,. 
the IHF, it is desirable to have solidarity among 
the 24 members of the OECD." 

ANSWER Cooperation among OECD countries is excellent. 
Witness the agreements that have been reached 
in sharing oil supplies in an emergency and, now, 
for financial support arrangements to assist 
participating members facing serious economic 
difficulties. While France and the U.S. have 
approached some aspects of these issues from a 
different viewpoint, the understandings developed 
at Martinique and in the recent meetings of the 
Group of Ten and tne IMF Interim Committee pave 
the way for meaningful cooperation between our 
countries in dealing with energy and financial 
problems. 
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CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER 

Question 

Was it proper for the Chief Justice to tell Nixon, as Dean said, 
that the tapes would not have to be surrendered? 

Answer 

No, but I would admonish you from assuming it happened on the 
basis of what Dean said that Colson said that Nixon said that 
Burger said. It is simply not decent to challenge another's 
character or propriety on so slim a basis. 

PA 1/16/75 



SENATE RULES 

Question 

Would you give us your views with respect to efforts by certain 
members of the Senate to :reduce further the use of the filibuster 
technique (Rule XXII). 

Answer 

This is an internal administrative question facing the Senate, 
and I would therefore think it inappropriate to offer any comment. 

PA 1/16/75 



COLEMAN 

Question 

Does the fact that Transportation Secretary designate Coleman 
currently serves as a director of Pan Am constitute a potential 
conflict of interest? 

Answer: 

Mr. Coleman has indicated that he will resign his directorship 
if confirmed by the Senate and take such other action as may be 
neces.sary in order to eliminate even the appearance of a conflict. 
In this latter regard, he has indicated his willingness to divest 

. himself of certain stockholdings and disqualify himself from any 
future actions as Secretary of Transportation which would raise 
any question of impropriety. 

PA 1/16/75 



POCKET VETO 

Question 

Why did you flout the law by pocket vetoing certain bills during 
the election recess? Did you instruct the Solicitor General not 
to appeal the Kennedy v. Sampson case contesting the pocket veto? 

Answer: 

Let me suggest that you talk with Robert Bork, the Solicitor 
General, about his decision. (Those editorialists who 
criticized him might better have spoken with him first.) 
For the lawyers here tonight, however, let me offer three 
points. 

1. During the election recess, I effectively vetoed several 
bills, Congress overrode one, but responsibly undertook to 

···avoid any doubt about its status by re-passing the bill, which 
I then signed. Nobody was 11flouting the law. 11 

2. The recess in question was far longer than the one involved 
in the Sampson case. And every lawyer knows that different facts 
often call for different results. 

3. On the particular facts of the Sampson case, the Solicitor 
General had no quarrel with the lower court and saw no reason 
to seek review by the very busy Supreme Court. 

PA 1/16/75 



NIXON MATERIALS 

Question 

Ron Ziegler said that your Administration refused to forward Nixon 
mail and other personal property, such as memorabilia, to San 
Clemente, Is this true? 

Answer 

The White House is under a court injunction preventing the transfer 
of tapes, documents or other Presidential materials of the Nixon 
Administration. Such materials are also covered in some degree 
by a recent statute. 

Efforts have been underway, however, to segregate for transfer 
to Mr. Nixon letters mailed to him at the White House after he 
left office. These letters are intermingled with his Presidential 
materials, but seem to fall outside the scope of the statute and the 
court order. Other papers and memorabilia are now being inventoried. 
The inventory will be presented to the court for review)and materials 
not covered by the statute or the court order will be transferred to 
Mr. Nixon. 

PA 1/17/75 



SPECI.A.L PROSECUTOR COOPERATION 

Question 

Reports have been circulating that the White House is unhappy 
with the Special Prosecutor's "vindictive" refusal to "clear" 
the names of all prDspective Presidential appointees. 

Answer 

The Special Prosecutor has been splendidly cooperative. I am 
grateful for his assistance in the process of getting people 
appointed to the government. 

[The Special Prosecutor does not "clear" people; he merely 
provides relevant information bearing on a prospective appointment.] 

PA 1/16/75 



MESKILL 

Question 

Why did you re-nominate Governor Meskill to be a federal judge? 
Shouldn't you have waited for the Connecticut Legislature's report 
on alleged improper leasing practices? Was there a deal with 
Senator W eicker? 

Answer 

There was an inquiry into these matters before Governor MeskilP s. 
name was first submitted to the Senate. The Connecticut hearings 
on State leasing practices seemed to have relatively little to do 
with Governor Meskill personally. I see n:o reason to change my 
view that he is qualified to be a federal judge. 
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DOMESTIC SPYING BY FBI 

Question 

If domestic spying by the CIA is abhorrent, why doesn't your 
panel also inquire into Army or FBI spying on our citizens? 
How do you feel about FBI spying? 

Answer 

I will save you from a long speech about law enforcement agencies 
and information gathering. Let me make only these points. 1 
have singled out the CIA because it is not a law enforcement agency 
and because it must scrupulously comply with the laws limiting 
its domestic operations. Second, and more generally, my 
commitment to individual privacy and liberty is well known. 
I will not tolerate improper invasions of such privacy. 

PA 1/16/75 
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PROSECUTING CIA WRONGDOERS 

Question 

If the CIA illegally spied on American citizens, would you favor 
criminal prosecution of the wrongdoers? 

Answer 

1. A domestic act in violation of the CIA statute is not of itself 
a crime. 

2. If any crimes were involved, the decision to prosecute will 
have to be made by the Depar.tment of Justice in the light of the 
facts of each case. 

3. The Justice Department is making an inquiry and will have 
the benefit of cooperation from the Rockefeller Commission. 
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CIA PANEL 

Question 

How can the public expect a fair and impartial report from a 
panel biased in favor of the CIA? Why didn't you include any 
Hliberal'' critics of the CIA? 

Answer 

I am astonished at the unfair assumption that men who believe 
in the necessity of gathering foreign intelligence would want to 
cover up any improper_ domestic acti vi ties they found. The 
panel is a responsible one. It deserves to be judged fairly and 
impartially on the basis of its work. 

Question 

Will the panel's report be made public? 

Answer 

Its findings and recommendations will be reported to Congress 
and to the public. 
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STRIKE ACTIVITY 

Question: 

The Bureau of La boa Statistics has reported very high levels of strikes 
each month since the termination of wage and price controls. Were 
record strike levels established in 1974? 

Answer: 

We do ndt_~h:a,ve; (::~mpletEt. r~turns £o.r all o£:'"1974 at this tirne. · Preliminary 
information indicates that therewer~.;.a~)l\any and possibly more strikes 
than we have experiel),ced in the pa_st;:-buf1hat these stoppages were 

. smaller a;r:d:,shortt:;r than in S_(>me fe·cen,f.y.e~s. Vfe can say with a great ,.,; 
degree of certainty that there ... W:ere fewe:r: ~orke-rs who struck in 1974 than 

' ' ---. -· ""'. 
the 3. 3 million recorded in 197~ and 1971:-,lt also appears that last year 1 s 
strikers were away from their jobs for fewer days than in 1970. Total 
days of idleness will probably not differ mtich from the 47. 6 million 
recorded in 1971. Information-:-for the first -6 months of 1974 indicates 
that a higher proportion of these strikes, -th~n in 1973, resulted from 
the inability of unions and employers to ag-r_~e. on the size of wage increases. 

January 17, 1975 
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SENIORITY SYSTEMS 

Question: 

In some industries and in some communities, employers have been 
hiring and promoting minorities and women in significant numbers 
only in recent years. Now many of these people have lost or are in 
da:p.ger of losing their .jobs through layoffs arising under seniority 
systems embodying the last-hired, first-fired principle. What are 
your views on this problem? 

Answer 

Senj:o;dty systems. ~hich ar.e.npn.:-:discriminatory have _long oeen. re~ognized ~ 
as a leg·it:i:~ate method of ensu'J;i~g jdb security. Wh~re the se~i~rity 
system has been used.to perpetuate the effects of past discrimination, 
the courts have generally required the modification of the system. Most 
courts, however, have been unwilling to remedy racial or sexual imbalance 
by giving persons credit in the form of seniority which they have not 
individually earned. I agree with this result. There is no real conflict 
between the national effort to increase job opportunities for those groups 
of Americans who have been unfairly denied employment and the legitimate 
expectations of workers that the years they have been working will provide 
job security. 

January 17, 1975 
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